

**FILED**  
MAY 16, 2014  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

No. 31820-6-III

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

State of Washington, Respondent,

v.

Jason Lee Dutcher, Appellant.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

GRANT COUNTY PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE  
P.O. BOX 37  
Ephrata, WA 98823-0037  
(509) 754-2011

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. Introduction ..... 1

II. Issues pertaining to appellant’s assignments of error..... 3

III. Statement of the Case..... 3

IV. Argument ..... 9

    1. The jury’s verdict was not based on insufficient evidence on the subject of “purpose of sexual gratification” when Dutcher claims he was asleep because that defense is one that should be an affirmative defense and Dutcher’s actions indicated he was awake..... 9

    2. Dutcher’s conviction was unanimous under the doctrine of continuous course of conduct..... 17

    3. The Court should strike the sentencing condition of possessing, viewing, or purchasing “any pornographic material in any form” because it is unconstitutionally vague..... 20

    4. The Court should not strike the sentencing condition of plethysmograph examination as the matter is not ripe for review. .... 21

V. Conclusion ..... 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>City of Spokane v. Douglass</i> , 115 Wn.2d 171, 795 P.2d 693 (1990).....	21
<i>State v. Bahl</i> , 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008).....	2, 21
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 78 Wn. App. 891, 780 P.2d 880 (1989), <i>review denied</i> , 114 Wn.2d 1014, 791 P.2d 897 (1990).....	11
<i>State v. Crane</i> , 116 Wn.2d 315, 804 P.2d 10 (1991).....	17, 19
<i>State v. Craven</i> , 69 Wn. App. 581, 849 P.2d 681 (1993) .....	18, 19
<i>State v. Deer</i> , 175 Wn.2d 725, 287 P.3d 539 (2012).....	1, 10, 11, 12
<i>State v. Handran</i> , 113 Wn.2d 11, 775 P.2d 453 (1989).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Hanson</i> , 59 Wn. App. 651, 800 P.2d 1124 (1990).....	17
<i>State v. Lorenz</i> , 152 Wn.2d 22, 93 P.3d 133 (2004).....	11
<i>State v. Petrich</i> , 101 Wn.2d 566, 683 P.2d 173 (1984) .....	17, 18
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 62 Wn. App. 914, 816 P.2d 86 (1991) <i>review denied</i> , 118 Wn.2d 1013 (1992).....	14
<i>State v. Price</i> , 127 Wn. App. 193, 110 P.3d 1171 (2005).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Riles</i> , 135 Wn.2d 326, 957 P.2d 655 (1998).....	21
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 121 Wn.2d 22, 846 P.2d 1365 (1993).....	20
<i>State v. Sansone</i> , 127 Wn. App. 630, 111 P.3d 1251 (2005).....	21
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 130 Wn. App. 721, 123 P.3d 896 (2005).....	20

**Statutes**

RCW 9.94A.030(13)..... 20

RCW 9.94A.505(8)..... 20

RCW 9a.44.010(1)(c)..... 11

RCW 9A.44.010(2)..... 9

RCW 9A.44.089..... 9

**Rules**

WAC 246-930-310(7)(c) ..... 22
